IFRS 16 Leases is intended to replace the current IAS 17 Leases (the mandatory effective date is 1 January

2019, with earlier application permitted) and provides a new approach to lease accounting that eliminates the

classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases for a lessee and requires a lessee to

recognise assets and liabilities for the rights and obligations created by leases. The Group is currently assessing

the impact of the new standard on the consolidated financial statements.

PJSC “PhosAgro”
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements

for the nine months ended 30 September 2018 (unaudited)

11

3 PRIOR YEAR RECLASSIFICATIONS

During the current period the Group made a decision to make reclassifications to prior year comparatives to be

consistent with the current year classifications, effecting the following captions:

- cost of sales, administrative expenses, selling expenses and other expenses;

- revenue;

- elements making cost of sales;

- inventory, catalysts (as non-current assets), trade and other payables;

- segment information.

  Nine months ended 30 September 2017

As previously

presented  Reclassifications  As adjusted

   RUB Million  RUB Million  RUB Million

Administrative expenses  (10,917)  386  (10,531)

Selling expenses   (16,533)  (532)  (17,065)

Other expenses, net   (1,660)  277  (1,383)

Cost of sales  (76,730)  (131)  (76,861)

  Three months ended 30 September 2017

As previously

presented  Reclassifications  As adjusted

   RUB Million  RUB Million  RUB Million

Administrative expenses  (3,706)  180  (3,526)

Selling expenses   (4,991)  (407)  (5,398)

Other expenses, net   (423)  98  (325)

Cost of sales  (27,145)  129  (27,016)

  31 December 2017

As previously

presented  Reclassifications  As adjusted

   RUB Million  RUB Million  RUB Million

Catalysts  -  1,900  1,900

Inventories   27,345  (1,900)  25,445

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has two reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group’s strategic business units.

The strategic business units offer different products, and are managed separately because they require different

technology and marketing strategies. The following summary describes the operations in each of the Group’s

reportable segments:

 Phosphate-based products segment includes mainly production and distribution of ammophos,

diammoniumphosphate, sodium tripolyphosphate and other phosphate based and complex (NPK) fertilisers

on the factories located in Cherepovets, Balakovo and Volkhov, and production and distribution of apatite